

Honolulu, Hawaii

APR 2 0 2022

RE: GOV. MSG. NOS. 808, 809

Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi President of the Senate Thirty-First State Legislature Regular Session of 2022 State of Hawaii

Sir:

Your Committee on Public Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs, to which was referred Governor's Message Nos. 808 and 809, submitting for study and consideration the nomination of:

STATE COUNCIL FOR THE INTERSTATE COMPACT FOR ADULTS

G.M. No. 808	DENNIS DUNN, for a term to expire 06-30-2022; and
G.M. No. 809	DENNIS DUNN, for a term to expire 06-30-2026,

begs leave to report as follows:

Your Committee reviewed the personal history, resume, and statement submitted by Dennis Dunn for service on the State Council for the Interstate Compact for Adults.

Your Committee did not receive any testimony on this measure.

Your Committee finds that Mr. Dunn's experience, knowledge, and proven leadership qualify him for appointment and reappointment to the State Council for the Interstate Compact for Adults. Your Committee notes that Mr. Dunn currently works as the Director of the Victim Witness Assistance Division of the Department of the Prosecuting Attorney of the City and County of Honolulu. Mr. Dunn has spent forty-three years working for the Department of the Prosecuting Attorney of the City and County of Honolulu helping the victims of various types of crimes. Mr. Dunn



STAND. COM. REP. NO. **4020** Page 2

previously served as a member of the Hawaii Coalition Against Sexual Assault, Hawaii State Coalition Against Domestic Violence, Hawaii State Commission on National and Community Service, Missing Child Center Hawaii Advisory Board, and Sex Abuse Treatment Center Advisory Board. Your Committee therefore recommends that Dennis Dunn be appointed and reappointed to the State Council for the Interstate Compact for Adults based on his experience, knowledge, and commitment to public service.

As affirmed by the record of votes of the members of your Committee on Public Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs that is attached to this report, your Committee, after full consideration of the background, experience, and qualifications of the nominee, has found the nominee to be qualified for the position to which nominated and recommends that the Senate advise and consent to the nomination.

> Respectfully submitted on behalf of the members of the Committee on Public Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs,

Clarenak richiken

CLARENCE K. NISHIHARA, Chair



The Senate Thirty-First Legislature State of Hawaiʻi

Record of Votes Committee on Public Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs PSM Advise and Consent

Governor's Message No.:*	Committee Referral: PSM		Date:	Date: 4/12/2022			
The Committee is reconsidering its decision							
The Recommendation is:							
Advise and Consent Not Advise and Consent 2340							
Members	Members		Aye (WR)	Nay	Excused		
NISHIHARA, Clarence K. (C)							
DECOITE, Lynn (VC)		/					
BAKER, Rosalyn H.							
RIVIERE, Gil							
FEVELLA, Kurt							
TOTAL		4	0	0	1		
Recommendation: Adopted Not Adopted							
Chain's or Designee's Signature:							
Distribution: Original Yellow Pink Goldenrod File with Committee Report Clerk's Office Drafting Agency Committee File Copy							

*Only <u>one</u> Governor's Message per Record of Votes

The Senate Thirty-First Legislature State of Hawai'i

Record of Votes Committee on Public Safety, Intergovernmental, and Military Affairs PSM Advise and Consent

Governor's Message No.:*	Committee Referral: Date:						
GM 809	PSM		4	4/12/2022			
The Committee is reconsidering its decision							
The Recommendation is:							
Advise and Consent Not Advise and Consent 2340 2345							
Members	Members		Aye (WR)	Nay	Excused		
NISHIHARA, Clarence K. (C)							
DECOITE, Lynn (VC)							
BAKER, Rosalyn H.							
RIVIERE, Gil							
FEVELLA, Kurt							
					L		
		L			<u> </u>		
					ļ		
					·		
					_		
					<u> </u>		
		·					
TOTAL		4	0	0	/		
Recommendation:							
Chair's or Designee's Signature:							
Distribution: Original Yellow Pink Goldenrod File with Committee Report Clerk's Office Drafting Agency Committee File Copy							

*Only <u>one</u> Governor's Message per Record of Votes